of 10 (ten) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 500,000,000.00 (five hundred 

million rupiah); (3) If the act as referred to in paragraph (1) results in the 

death of a person, he shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum 

of 15 (fifteen) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 2,500,000,000.00 (two 

billion five hundred million rupiah)” 

InIn addition to criminal and administrative sanctions, civil law 

aspects can actually be a strategic path in recovering losses suffered by the 

community and the environment. Article 87 of the PPLH Law emphasizes 

that polluters are required to pay compensation and take certain actions for